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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other 

Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 

Government Auditing Standards 

Port of Grays Harbor 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

Board of Commissioners 

Port of Grays Harbor 

Aberdeen, Washington 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the 

Port of Grays Harbor, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the 

financial statements, which collectively comprise the Port’s basic financial statements, and have 

issued our report thereon dated March 3, 2022.  

As discussed in Note 16 to the financial statements, during the year ended December 31, 2020, the 

Port implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 73, Accounting and 

Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That Are Not within the Scope of GASB 

Statement 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68. 

As discussed in Note 17 to the financial statements, the full extent of the COVID-19 pandemic’s 

direct or indirect financial impact on the Port is unknown. 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Port’s internal 

control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are 

appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 

statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Port’s 

internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Port’s 

internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 
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material misstatement of the Port’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of 

deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough 

to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 

of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 

material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 

not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. 

However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Port’s financial statements are free 

from material misstatement, we performed tests of the Port’s compliance with certain provisions 

of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 

direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, providing 

an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, 

we do not express such an opinion. 

The results of our tests disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required 

to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  

PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 

Port’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in 

accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Port’s internal control and 

compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. However, this 

report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. It also serves to disseminate 

information to the public as a reporting tool to help citizens assess government operations. 

 

Pat McCarthy, State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

March 3, 2022 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  

Report on the Financial Statements 

Port of Grays Harbor 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

Board of Commissioners 

Port of Grays Harbor 

Aberdeen, Washington 

REPORT ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Port of Grays Harbor, as of and for 

the year ended December 31, 2020, and the related notes to the financial statements, which 

collectively comprise the Port’s basic financial statements as listed on page 9. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements  

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 

in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 

includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 

preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 

whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility  

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 

conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 

of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that 

we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial 

statements are free from material misstatement.  

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 

including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 

relevant to the Port’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design 

audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 

an opinion on the effectiveness of the Port’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such 

opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the 
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reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the 

overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 

for our audit opinion. 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the financial position of the Port of Grays Harbor, as of December 31, 2020, and the changes in 

financial position and cash flows thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting 

principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Matters of Emphasis 

As discussed in Note 16 to the financial statements, in 2020, the Port adopted new accounting 

guidance, Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 73, Accounting and 

Financial Reporting for Pensions and Related Assets That Are Not within the Scope of GASB 

Statement 68, and Amendments to Certain Provisions of GASB Statements 67 and 68. Our opinion 

is not modified with respect to this matter. 

As discussed in Note 17 to the financial statements, the full extent of the COVID-19 pandemic’s 

direct or indirect financial impact on the Port is unknown. Our opinion is not modified with respect 

to this matter. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 

management’s discussion and analysis and required supplementary information listed on page 9 

be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part 

of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial 

statements in an appropriate operational, economic or historical context. We have applied certain 

limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing 

standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 

management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for 

consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and 

other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express 

an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 

provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
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OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING 

STANDARDS 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated March 3, 

2022 on our consideration of the Port’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 

of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements and 

other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control 

over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an 

opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral 

part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 

Port’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

Pat McCarthy, State Auditor 

Olympia, WA 

March 3, 2022 
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FINANCIAL SECTION 

Port of Grays Harbor 

January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis – 2020 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Statement of Fund Net Position – 2020 

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position – 2020 

Statement of Cash Flows – 2020 

Notes to Financial Statements – 2020 

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

Schedule of Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability – PERS 1, PERS 2/3 – 2020 

Schedule of Employer Contributions – PERS 1, PERS 2/3 – 2020 

Schedules of Changes in Total OPEB Liability and Related Ratios – 2020 

Schedule of Changes in Total Pension Liability and Related Ratios – Bar Pilots Retiree 

Benefits – 2020  
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Port of Grays Harbor 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
December 31, 2020 

INTRODUCTION 

The following narrative provides an overview and analysis of the Port of Grays Harbor’s 
financial activities for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2020, with selected 
comparative information for the year ended December 31, 2019.  Information 
contained in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) has been prepared 
by Port management and should be considered in conjunction with the Port’s financial 
statements and notes to the financial statements, which immediately follow this 
discussion. 

The Port of Grays Harbor is a Special Purpose Municipal Government, created by a 
vote of the people of Grays Harbor County, Washington, in 1911.  The Port’s primary 
operations include four deep-water Marine Terminals for receiving and shipping 
international cargoes, a general aviation Regional Airport, a Marina for recreational 
and commercial boating, and 1,600 acres of industrial properties to support private 
business activities.   

OVERVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The discussion and analysis provided here are intended to serve as an introduction to 
the Port’s financial statements. The Port’s financial statements include three parts: the 
Port’s basic financial statements; the notes to the financial statements; and the 
required supplementary information.  

The Port’s basic financial statements include: the Statement of Fund Net Position; the 
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position; and the 
Statement of Cash Flows. 

Understanding the financial trend of the Port begins with the Statement of Fund Net 
Position, and with the Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net 
Position.   

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources 
that have been segregated for specific activities or objectives.  The Port uses only one 
fund, an enterprise fund, which is a type of proprietary fund.  An enterprise fund 
reports business type activities. 

The Statement of Fund Net Position presents information on all of the Port’s assets, 
liabilities and deferred inflows and outflows, with the difference between assets and 
deferred outflows of resources, and liabilities and deferred inflows of resources 
reported as net position.  Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve 
as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the Port is improving or 
deteriorating. 

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Fund Net Position shows how 
the Port’s net position changed during the year.  These changes are reported as soon 
as the underlying event occurs regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
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The notes to the Port’s financial statements provide additional information that is 
essential to a full understanding of the data provided in the financial statements.  The 
notes to the financial statements can be found following this MD&A and the Port’s basic 
financial statements. 

In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also 
presents required supplementary information concerning the Port’s progress in funding 
its obligation to provide pension benefits to its employees. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 The assets of the Port and deferred outflows exceeded its liabilities and deferred 
inflows by $134.0 million at the end of 2020 (reported as net position).  Of this 
amount, $26.0 million represents unrestricted net position, which may be used to 
meet the Port’s ongoing obligations to its customers and creditors, and $107.9 
million was invested in capital assets (net of related debt). 

 The Port’s unrestricted net position decreased $1.8 million (6.6 percent) from the 
previous year. 

 The Port maintained a current ratio (current assets/current liabilities) of 5.5 to 1 
at December 31, 2020, with total current assets of $39.2 million and current 
liabilities of $7.1 million.  This current ratio compares to 6.2 the previous year. 

The following table summarizes the Port’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, 
liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position as of December 31, 2020 and 
2019. 

FUND NET POSITION 
December 31, 2020 and 2019 

(in thousands) 

2020 2019 
Assets: 

Current and other assets $      39,239 $      38,430 
Capital assets, net 120,731 121,931 

  Total Assets 159,970 160,361 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 
Deferred outflow related to pensions 537 474 
Deferred outflow related to OPEB 31 26 

  Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 568 500  
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FUND NET POSITION (continued) 
December 31, 2020 and 2019 

(in thousands) 
   2020  2019 
Liabilities:     
 Current and other liabilities 7,126   6,205  
 Non-current liabilities 18,910  18,757  
  Total Liabilities 26,036   24,962  
      
Deferred Inflows of Resources:    
 Deferred inflows related to pensions 527   1,013  

  Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 527   1,013 
      
Net Position:    
 Net investment in capital assets 107,943   107,026  
 Unrestricted net position 26,032   27,860  

  Total Net Position  $   133,975    $   134,886  

      
 
SUMMARY OF FINANCIAL OPERATIONS AND CHANGES IN FUND NET 
POSITION 
 
The Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Fund Net Position shows how 
the port's net position changed during the current fiscal year as a result of operations. 
These changes are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change 
occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, some revenues and 
expenses reported in this statement will only affect future period cash flows (e.g. 
uncollected accounts receivable). 
 
 Revenues:  Port revenues are reported in two categories: operating revenues and 

non-operating revenues, which include capital contributions.   

• Operating Revenues: Port operating revenues increased $665,872 (2.0 
percent) over 2019.  The increase is a result of adjusting U.S. export market 
conditions.  The Port’s vessel calls and export cargo handling activity were down 
however, revenues increased $394,636 (1.4 percent) in the Port’s marine 
terminals, pilotage services and ship assist services divisions.    All other divisions 
(industrial properties, airport and marina) increased $271,236 (4.3 percent) from 
the previous year. 

• Non-Operating Revenues: 2020 non-operating revenue totaled $3,572,022, 
a decrease of $1,118,639 (23.8 percent) from 2019.  $575,078 of this total is due 
to a 2019 grant from Washington State to assist in funding the Port’s local share 
of the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Grays Harbor Navigation Improvement 
Project.  These non-capital contributions are considered other non-operating 
revenues. 

• Capital Contributions: Capital contributions reflect amounts received from 
federal, state and local sources to provide funding assistance for new Port 
infrastructure and major renovation projects.  2020 capital contributions totaled 
$1,397,441, down $3,577,466 from 2019, and were used to fund 29.0 percent of 
the Port’s 2020 capital asset acquisition and improvement projects.   

Page 12



 
 Expenses: Port expenses are reported in two categories: operating expenses and 

non-operating expenses. 

 Operating Expenses: Operating expenses increased $1,813,899 (5.0 
percent) in 2020.  Operating expenses directly relate to services provided by the 
Port to its customers.  (See preceding discussion regarding Port operating revenues 
and activity.)     

 Non-Operating Expenses: 2020 non-operating expenses totaled $946,379, 
a decrease of $1,411,288 (59.9 percent) from 2019.  This decrease was caused 
primarily by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers Grays Harbor Navigation 
Improvement Project to deepen the navigation channel serving the Port.  The Port’s 
local cost share contribution and expenses in 2020 for the Project totaled $14,756, 
a $789,620 decrease from 2019 expenses.   

 
 
The following table summarizes the revenues, expenses and change in fund net 
position for fiscal years ending December 31, 2020 and 2019. 
 
 

REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION 
For the Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 

(in thousands) 
     
  2020  2019 

     
Operating Revenues  $     34,424    $     33,758  
Non-Operating Revenues           3,572             4,691  

 Total Revenues 37,996           38,449  

     
Operating Expenses         38,163   36,349  
Non-Operating Expenses 946             2,358  

 Total Expenses         39,109           38,707  

 
Increase/(Decrease) in Net Position 
before Capital Contributions             (1,113)  (258) 

Capital Contributions 1,397   4,975  

 Increase/(Decrease) in Net Position 284            4,717 
Net Position at beginning of year 134,886   130,169  

 Change in Accounting Principle (1,195)  -  

Net Position at end of year  $   133,975    $   134,886  

     
 
 
 
 
CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
  
Capital Assets.  The Port’s investment in capital assets as of December 31, 2020 
totaled $120 million (net of accumulated depreciation).  The Port’s capital assets 
include land, buildings, improvements (other than buildings), machinery and 
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equipment, and construction in progress.  Overall, the net book value of the capital 
assets decreased $1,112,425 in 2020 as the depreciation expense was more than the 
value of new assets acquired.  Major capital asset events during 2020 included the 
following: 
 
     Westport Marina Dredging $986,488 

     Warehouse A Roof Replacement 533,773 

     New Pilot Boat Vega Acquisition 499,825 

 
Additional information on the Port’s capital assets can be found in note 4 of the Port’s 
notes to the financial statements. 
 
Long-Term Debt.  At December 31, 2020 the Port’s total long-term debt outstanding 
was $21.0 million, of which $1.9 million will mature during 2021.  Of the total amount 
outstanding $7.6 million is for general obligation bonds, $1.9 million for long-term 
contracts payable, $2.7 million for revenue bonds, $6.9 million for pension and OPEB 
obligations, and $2.0 million for other long-term debt. 
 
Debt service principal payments on the Port’s outstanding bonded debt will average 
$845,400 per year over the next five (5) years.   
 
The Port’s outstanding general obligation bonds were issued in 2011 with a Moody’s 
Investor Service A1 rating for the general obligation bonds.  Moody’s upgraded the 
rating for the Port’s outstanding bonds to Aa3 on February 15, 2017.  The bonds are 
not rated by Standard & Poor’s.  The Port’s outstanding revenue bonds were issued in 
2020 as direct placements with Timberland Bank and were not rated.  Additional 
information on the Port’s long-term debt can be found in note 7 of the Port’s notes to 
the financial statements.   
 
 
ECONOMIC OUTLOOK 
  
The Port of Grays Harbor’s mission is to promote trade and economic development for 
the region.  The Port manages four major areas of operation to achieve this mission:  
Deep-water marine terminal docks and wharves; industrial (tenant-occupied) lands 
and buildings; a regional airport (FAA); and a commercial and recreational boat 
marina.  The marine terminal division is the largest Port operation, accounting for 64 
percent of the Port’s revenues.  The industrial property leasing activities, including the 
Satsop Business Park, account for 13.2 percent of revenues.  There are several issues 
that could impact the future financial condition of the Port, including global economic 
conditions and changing market demands. 

  
 Marine Terminal Operations:  The Port has succeeded in attracting and continues 

to   develop diverse cargo shipment business activities with long-term private 
industry partners.  Primary commodities currently handled by the Port are bulk, 
break-bulk and roll-on/roll-off (RoRo) cargo.  The Port’s marine terminal division 
has experienced tremendous growth since 2009.  Global import and export market 
conditions are highly sensitive to international economic conditions including the 
relative value of the U.S. dollar to foreign currencies.  Following a business peak 
in 2014, the strong U.S. dollar resulted in a slowing of U.S. exports through the 
Port. 
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During 2020, international trade markets remained stable, and marine terminal 
division operating revenues increased 1.3% over 2019.  Below is further discussion 
of the economic outlook for each commodity and private industry partner currently 
served by the Port. 

o The Port’s Terminal No. 2 bulk agricultural commodity export facility was 
completed in December 2003 and the equipment is privately owned by Ag 
Processing, Inc. (AGP).  AGP expanded the export facility in 2011 by 
constructing six storage silos adjacent to the terminal. AGP maintains 
ownership and marketing rights for the facility, and contracts with the Port 
to operate the facility.  Future revenue from Terminal No. 2 activity is 
expected to grow as AGP continues to expand processing capacity at its 
U.S. Midwest plants and increase production of commodities that will be 
exported through the Port. Revenue will continue to be subject to fluctuation 
depending upon export market conditions.  Expenses will adjust with 
revenues and thereby limit the financial exposure for the Port to such 
fluctuations.   

o In 2007, Imperium Renewables, now known as REG, built a biodiesel 
processing plant adjacent to Port Terminal Nos. 1 and 2, selecting the site 
in order to maintain access to multi-modal transportation systems 
necessary to their operation.  During 2015, the privately owned facility was 
purchased by Renewable Energy Group, Inc., a leader in the U.S. advanced 
biofuels industry.  Domestically, the biodiesel market is sensitive to both 
domestic and global market and economic conditions, as well as 
Government energy policy, including price subsidies for the bio-energy 
sectors.     

o In January 2009, Westway Terminals, now known as BWC Terminals, leased 
property from the Port and subsequently constructed a liquid bulk storage 
and transfer facility also adjacent to Port Terminal Nos. 1 and 2.  The activity 
at this facility is subject to fluctuation due to commodity prices and 
international market conditions.   

o In January 2009, the Port entered into agreements with The Pasha Group 
to market and develop the Port’s marine Terminal No. 4 to handle 
automobiles, over-high over-wide equipment and break-bulk cargo.   Future 
activity is expected to grow, although will be subject to global import and 
export market conditions. 

o Willis Enterprises conducts barge operations at Port Terminal No. 3 shipping 
wood chips to West Coast destinations, and log export customers utilize Port 
Terminal No. 4 to ship logs to the Pacific Rim.  Future activity is expected 
to be stable, although will be subject to commodity pricing and other 
domestic and global market conditions. 

 2021 Budget and Business Forecast:  For 2021, the Port forecasts a decrease in 
U.S. import and export activity, and slightly lower financial performance than the 
Port’s 2020 fiscal year.  Operating revenues are forecast to be $28.5 million 
compared to $34.4 million in 2020. 

During the year, the Port will prepare monthly internal management financial 
reports and regularly conduct in depth reviews of global market conditions and 
other important business indicators.  The Port utilizes flexible budgeting practices, 
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updating forecasts and adjusting spending plans quickly as needed throughout the 
year based upon the outcome of these in-depth market and business analyses.    

 
REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION 

 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Port’s financial 
position.  Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or 
requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the Port of Grays 
Harbor, Director of Finance and Administration, P.O. Box 660, Aberdeen, WA 98520, 
or by phoning (360) 533-9528. 
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PORT OF GRAYS HARBOR
STATEMENT OF FUND NET POSITION

December 31, 2020

2020
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS
Cash & Cash Equivalents (Note 1) 30,737,614$    
Grays Harbor Bar Pilots Retirement Trust (Note 15) 92,419             
Investments (Note 2) 11,248             
Accounts Receivable, Net of Reserve for Doubtful

Accounts of $73,651 (Note 1) 4,907,004        
Taxes Receivable (Note 3) 201,418           
Contracts Receivable (Note 1) 88,000             
Interest Receivable (Note 1) 2,322               
Inventory (Note 1) 213,854           
Prepaid Expenses (Note 1) 2,985,156        

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 39,239,035      

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Contracts Receivable (Note 1) 638,000           
Capital Assets (Note 4)

Land 27,524,363      
Construction in Progress 300,683           

Capital Assets Being Depreciated (Note 4)
Buildings and Structures 93,325,412      
Machinery and Equipment 9,487,459        
Improvements 139,520,196    

    Total Capital Assets Being Depreciated 242,333,067    

Intangible Assets
Less:  Accumulated Depreciation (150,065,331)   

        Total Net Capital Assets 120,092,782    

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 120,730,781    

     TOTAL ASSETS 159,969,816$  

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Outflows Related to Pensions (Note 5) 536,790$         
Deferred Outflows Related to OPEB (Note 11) 30,716             

     TOTAL DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES 567,506$         

THE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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PORT OF GRAYS HARBOR
STATEMENT OF FUND NET POSITION

December 31, 2020

2020
LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Warrants Payable 200,488$         
Accounts Payable 1,918,793        
Compensated Absences (Note 1) 161,468           
Accrued Interest Payable (Note 1) 38,702             
Current Portion of Long-Term Liabilites (Note 7) 837,574           
Accrued Expenses (Note 1) 649,556           
Grays Harbor Bar Pilots Retirement (Note 15) 92,419             
Pension Liability (Note 5) 96,421             
OPEB Liability (Note 11) 61,432             
Other Current Liabilities (Note 1) 3,068,930        

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 7,125,783        

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Compensated Absences (Note 1) 741,876           
General Obligation Bonds (Note 7) 7,079,197        
Revenue Bonds (Note 7) 2,421,000        
Contracts Payable (Note 7) 1,812,116        
Net Pension Liability (Note 5) 2,861,224        
OPEB Liability (Note 11) 3,881,961        
Other Non-Current Liabilities (Note 1) 112,800           

TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 18,910,174      

     TOTAL LIABILITIES 26,035,957$    

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Deferred Inflows Related to Pensions (Note 5) 526,710$         

     TOTAL DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES 526,710$         

NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Assets 107,942,895$  
Unrestricted 26,031,760      

     TOTAL NET POSITION 133,974,655$  

THE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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PORT OF GRAYS HARBOR
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES
AND CHANGES IN FUND NET POSITION

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

2020
OPERATING REVENUES

Airport Operations 192,181$               
Marina Operations 1,264,211              
Marine Terminal Operations 24,419,500            
Property Lease/Rental Operations 3,316,545              
Satsop Business Park Operations 1,728,126              
Pilotage Operations 1,468,292              
Ship Assist Services 1,942,533              
Friends Landing Park Operations 92,365                   

Total Operating Revenues 34,423,753            

OPERATING EXPENSES
General Operations 27,250,073            
Maintenance 2,723,934              
General and Administrative 2,455,606              
Depreciation (Note 4) 5,733,064              

Total Operating Expenses 38,162,677            

Operating Loss (3,738,924)             

NON-OPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)
Investment Income 236,371                 
Taxes Levied for (Note 3)

General Purposes 2,746,165              
Timber and Other Taxes 569,504                 
Gain (Loss) on Disposition of Assets 19,982                   
Interest Expense (598,207)                
Fisheries Enhancement/Public Facilities (Note 14) (286,858)                
Grays Harbor Navigation Channel Improvement Expense (Note 13) (14,756)                  
Other Non-Operating Revenues (Expenses) (46,558)                  

Net Non-Operating Revenues 2,625,643              

Income Before Capital Contributions (1,113,281)             

Capital Contributions (Note 1) 1,397,441              

Increase in Net Position 284,160                 

Net Position - January 1 134,886,223          
Accounting Change (Note 16) (1,195,728)             

Net Position - December 31 133,974,655$        

THE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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PORT OF GRAYS HARBOR
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

2020
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Receipts from customers 36,645,767$  

Payments to suppliers (13,745,531)   

Payments to employees (16,804,584)   

Other payments (Note 14) (288,829)        

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 5,806,823      

CASH FLOWS FROM NON-CAPITAL FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Property Taxes for Operations & Debt Service 2,727,895      

Cash Received from Timber & Other Taxes 569,504         

Interest Income - Other 53,740           

Sale of Scrap & Other Non-Operating Revenue 8,146             

Grants for Non-Capital Items 150,909         

Miscellaneous Non-Operating Expenses (165,878)        

Net Cash Provided by Non-Capital Financing Activities 3,344,316      

CASH FLOWS FROM CAPITAL & RELATED FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Capital Debt (Note 7) 2,770,930      

Capital Contributions 1,397,441      

Purchase of Capital Assets (5,143,425)     

Principal Paid on Capital Debt (4,807,317)     

Interest Paid on Capital Debt (596,286)        

Other Receipts 107,982         

Net Cash Used in Capital & Related Financing Activities (6,270,675)     

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from Sales & Maturities of Investments 3,931             
Investment Expense (33,776)          
Interest Income 182,440         

Net Cash Provided by Investing Activities 152,595         

Net Increase in Cash & Cash Equivalents 3,033,059      

Cash & Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year 27,704,555    

Cash & Cash Equivalents, End of Year 30,737,614$  

THE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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PORT OF GRAYS HARBOR
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020

2020

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING LOSS TO NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Operating Loss (3,738,924)$   

Adjustments to reconcile Net Operating Income (Loss)

to Net Cash Provided by Operating Activities:

Depreciation 5,923,244      

Allowance for Uncollectible Accounts 59,497           

Change in Assets & Liabilities:

(Increase) Decrease in Accounts Receivable 2,194,258      

(Increase) Decrease in Other Current Assets (15,688)          

Construction in Progress Work Expensed 332,606         

Increase (Decrease) in Accounts & Warrants Payable 502,600         

Increase (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities 132,434         

Increase (Decrease) in Other Long-Term Liabilities 705,625         

Adjustment for election costs and other activity (Note 14) (288,829)        

Total Adjustments 9,545,747      

Net Cash Provided By Operating Activities 5,806,823$    

NON-CASH INVESTING, CAPITAL AND FINANCING ACTIVITIES
N/A

THE NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT
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PORT OF GRAYS HARBOR 
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 

 
 
 

Required Supplementary Information (RSI) is an integral part of the accompanying financial 
statements.  RSI generally includes schedules, statistical data, and other information. 

 
 
 

SCHEDULES OF PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY 
As of June 30  

Last 10 Fiscal Years* 
 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021-2024 
PERS 1        
Employer’s proportion of the net 
pension liability (asset) PERS 1 0.002496% 0.000226% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%  
Employer’s proportion of the net 
pension liability (asset) PERS 1 
UAAL 0.036874% 0.034676% 0.034278% 0.034512% 0.034665% 0.033272%  

Employer’s proportionate share of 
the net pension liability $2,059,417 $1,874,402 $1,626,518 $1,541,318 $1,332,992 $1,174,681  

Covered payroll** $4,268,154 $4,167,271 $4,256,539 $4,523,824 $4,748,450 $4,639,578  

Employer’s proportionate share of 
the net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered payroll 48.25% 44.98% 38.21% 34.07% 28.07% 25.32%  
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total pension 
liability 59.10% 57.03% 61.24% 63.22% 67.12% 68.64%  
 

       
PERS 2/3        

Employer’s proportion of the net 
pension liability (asset) PERS 2/3 0.047658% 0.044372% 0.044093% 0.044065% 0.044811% 0.043039%  

Employer’s proportionate share of 
the net pension liability $1,702,848 $2,234,095 $1,532,021 $752,371 $435,267 $550,444  

Covered payroll** $4,151,702 $4,086,937 $4,256,539 $4,523,824 $4,748,450 $4,639,578  

Employer’s proportionate share of 
the net pension liability as a 
percentage of covered payroll 41.02% 54.66% 35.99% 16.63% 9.17% 11.86%  
Plan fiduciary net position as a 
percentage of the total pension 
liability 89.20% 85.82% 90.97% 95.77% 97.77% 97.22%  

 
Notes to Schedules: 
 
 
*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Port will present information only for those years for which information is 
available. 
**Covered payroll is the payroll on which contributions to a pension plan are based. 
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SCHEDULES OF EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS 
As of December 31  
Last 10 Fiscal Years* 

 
 
 

 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021-2024 
PERS 1        
Statutorily or contractually 
required contributions $189,367 $200,890 $219,627 $239,605 $251,070 $235,630  

Contributions in relation to the 
statutorily or contractually 
required contributions*** $(189,367) $(200,890) $(219,627) $(239,605) $(251,070) $(235,630)  

Contribution deficiency (excess) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  

Covered payroll** $4,167,271 $4,163,901 $4,382,453 $4,543,405 $4,753,163 $4,777,652  

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered payroll 4.54% 4.82% 5.01% 5.27% 5.28% 4.93%  
 

       
PERS 2/3        

Statutorily or contractually 
required contributions $240,093 $262,390 $307,697 $354,675 $391,803 $389,050  

Contributions in relation to the 
statutorily or contractually 
required contributions*** $(240,093) $(262,390) $(307,697) $(354,675) $(391,803) $(389,050)  

Contribution deficiency (excess) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0  

Covered payroll** $4,142,990 $4,163,901 $4,382,453 $4,543,405 $4,753,163 $4,777,652  

Contributions as a percentage of 
covered payroll 5.80% 6.30% 7.02% 7.81% 8.24% 8.14%  

 
Notes to Schedules: 
 
 
*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Port will present information only for those years for which information is 
available. 
**Covered payroll is the payroll on which contributions to a pension plan are based. 
***Contributions are actual employer contributions to the plan.  For PERS 1 this includes the portion of PERS 2/3 that 
fund the PERS 1 UAAL.  Contributions do not include employer-paid member contributions. 
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SCHEDULES OF CHANGES IN TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 
Washington State Public Employees Benefits Board Plan 

As of June 30  
Last 10 Fiscal Years* 

 
 2018 2019 2020 2021-2027 
     
Total OPEB liability – beginning $2,927,877 $2,963,632 $2,921,272  
  Service cost 128,676 111,009 103,190  
  Interest 108,679 117,888 104,870  
  Changes in benefit terms 0 0 0  
  Differences between expected and actual experience (159,554) (213,837) 870,912  
  Changes of assumptions 0 0 0  
  Benefit payments (42,046) (57,420) (56,851)  
  Other changes 0 0 0  
Total OPEB liability – ending $2,963,632 $2,921,272 $3,943,393  
     
Covered payroll** 4,591,193 4,674,258 4,353,926  
     
Total OPEB liability as a % of covered payroll 64.55% 62.50% 90.57%  

 
*Until a full 10-year trend is compiled, the Port will present information only for those years for which information is 
available. 
**Covered payroll is all wages and leave time taken paid to OPEB eligible employees. 
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SCHEDULES OF CHANGES IN TOTAL PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS 
Bar Pilots Retiree Benefits 

For the Year Ended December 31  
Last 10 Fiscal Years* 

 
 2020 2021-2029 
   
Total Pension liability – beginning $1,195,728  
  Service cost 29,795  
  Interest 32,376  
  Changes in benefit terms 0  
  Differences between expected and actual experience 0  
  Changes of assumptions 71,042  
  Benefit payments (96,421)  
  Other changes 0  
Total Pension liability – ending $1,232,520  
   
Covered payroll** 283,723  
   
Total Pension liability as a % of covered payroll 434.41%  

 
*Until a 10-year trend is compiled, only information for those years available is presented.   
No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB 68. 

**Covered payroll is the payroll on which contributions to a pension plan are based (GASB 82, par. 5). 
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Office of the Washington State Auditor sao.wa.gov

ABOUT THE STATE AUDITOR’S OFFICE 

The State Auditor’s Office is established in the Washington State Constitution and is part of the 
executive branch of state government. The State Auditor is elected by the people of Washington 
and serves four-year terms. 

We work with state agencies, local governments and the public to achieve our vision of increasing 
trust in government by helping governments work better and deliver higher value. 

In fulfilling our mission to provide citizens with independent and transparent examinations of how 
state and local governments use public funds, we hold ourselves to those same standards by 
continually improving our audit quality and operational efficiency, and by developing highly 
engaged and committed employees. 

As an agency, the State Auditor’s Office has the independence necessary to objectively perform 
audits, attestation engagements and investigations. Our work is designed to comply with 
professional standards as well as to satisfy the requirements of federal, state and local laws. The 
Office also has an extensive quality control program and undergoes regular external peer review 
to ensure our work meets the highest possible standards of accuracy, objectivity and clarity. 

Our audits look at financial information and compliance with federal, state and local laws for all 
local governments, including schools, and all state agencies, including institutions of higher 
education. In addition, we conduct performance audits and cybersecurity audits of state agencies 
and local governments, as well as state whistleblower, fraud and citizen hotline investigations. 

The results of our work are available to everyone through the more than 2,000 reports we publish 
each year on our website, www.sao.wa.gov. Additionally, we share regular news and other 
information via an email subscription service and social media channels. 

We take our role as partners in accountability seriously. The Office provides training and technical 
assistance to governments both directly and through partnerships with other governmental support 
organizations. 

Stay connected at sao.wa.gov 

 Find your audit team
 Request public records
 Search BARS manuals (GAAP and

cash), and find reporting templates
 Learn about our training workshops

and on-demand videos
 Discover which governments serve you

— enter an address on our map
 Explore public financial data

with the Financial Intelligence Tool

Other ways to stay in touch 

 Main telephone:
(564) 999-0950

 Toll-free Citizen Hotline:
(866) 902-3900

 Email:
webmaster@sao.wa.gov
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